475

(131)

1,789

Operating
Result

Non Oper.
Investment

Income

Non Oper.
Holding

Expenses

Net Other
Non Oper.
Expenses

Taxes Disc.
Operations

Minorities Net
Result

Including:
(€314m): Interest costs

Including:
(€14m): Restructuring costs

(€56m): VOBA amortization

(€81m): Other net non operating items

1H 19 2,724 (66) (371) (152) (690) 475 (131) 1,789

1H 18 2,532 20 (388) (171) (664) 103 (104) 1,329

D +7.6% n.a. -4.3% -11.2% +3.9% n.a. +26.1% +34.6%

(€ m) Including:
€47m: Net realised gains

(€124m): Net impairments

€10m: Fair Value through P&L
Including:
€128m: gain on Belgium sale

€352m: gain on Generali Leben sale

© Generali August 1, 2019 First Half Results 2019

1,789

(1,413)

3,506

(423)
23,601

27,059

Shareholders'
Equity FY18

Δ in AFS
Reserve

1H 2019 Net
Results

Dividend Other Shareholders'
Equity 1H19

Shareholders’ equity up thanks to net result and market developments

CFO – Balance Sheet 28

Change in AFS reserve

+14.7%
Shareholders’ equity sensitivities

Equities

-25%

Interest rate

+50bps

Interest rate

-50bps

Credit spread

+100bps

-1.3

-2.3

2.5

-1.7

Shareholders’ equity rollforward

(€ m)
(€ bn)

(€ m)

3,016

3,454

288 6,960

AFS Reserve FY18 Impact Bond
Investment

Impact Equity
Investments

Other AFS Reserve 1H19

201

© Generali August 1, 2019 First Half Results 2019

Own

Funds

(€ bn)

SCR

(€ bn)

Excess Own

Funds(2)

(€ bn)

FY 2018 44.2 20.4 23.8

Regulatory Model Changes

and opening adjustments
(0.8) 0.4 (1.2)

Normalised capital generation 1.7 (0.1) 1.8

Variances and other

movements
(0.3) 0.5 (0.9)

M&A (1.5) (1.0) (0.5)

Redemption of subordinated

bonds eligible in BOF
(0.3) (0.3)

Foreseeable dividend (0.7) (0.7)

1H 2019 42.3 20.2 22.1

Solvency  II

ratio

(%)

Solid Solvency 2 ratio(1) thanks to strong normalized capital generation

CFO – Solvency 2 29

217%

-8%pts

+9%pts

-7%pts

-4%pts

209%

-1%pts

+3%pts

(1) Preliminary Regulatory Ratio
(2) Eligible Own Funds in excess of Solvency Capital Requirement

© Generali August 1, 2019 First Half Results 2019

Final remarks

CFO – Final remarks 30

Profitable growth at excellent technical margins

Resilient balance sheet despite lower rates

Confirmed focus on managing the life business through liabilities

Strategic actions in P&C and Asset Management in line with plan